Table 1 Characteristics of different aged stands of Chinese fir forests in the study site
	Stand age

(Year)
	Treatment
	Plot number
	Stand density

（tree/ha）
	DBH

（cm）
	Tree height

(m)
	Mean canopy width

(m2)

	6
	Thinning
	3
	2650
	3.9
	3.2
	1.2

	
	Non-Thinning
	3
	3300
	3.2
	2.6
	0.9

	13
	Thinning
	3
	2100
	11.5
	7.3
	4.8

	
	Non-Thinning
	3
	2600
	9.7
	6.8
	4.0

	23
	Thinning
	3
	1700
	15.9
	12.2
	9.0

	
	Non-Thinning
	3
	2100
	12.3
	9.4
	5.6


Table 2 Analysis of variance of soil nutrients, pH, soil organic carbon (SOC) and soil bulk density with stand age, thinning treatment and location in the study site 
	Source
	DF
	N
	P
	K
	Cu
	Fe
	Zn
	Mn
	B
	pH
	SOC
	Soil bulk density

	Age
	2
	0.4205
	0.0027*
	<0.0001*
	0.0017*
	<0.0001*
	0.0514
	0.0143*
	0.222
	<0.0001*
	0.3038
	            0.0015*

	Thinning
	1
	0.9131
	0.1682
	0.0007*
	0.5548
	0.602
	0.0327*
	0.2308
	0.0009*
	0.0276*
	0.0947
	0.0966

	Age×Thinning
	1
	0.3217
	0.0005*
	0.8794
	0.0027*
	0.0008*
	0.4742
	0.3144
	0.2681
	0.1542
	0.4674
	0.1211


* Represent significant difference at the 0.05 level. Data in table represents the P value.
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